
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Bradford on Avon Area Board 

Place: Access the online meeting here 
 

Date: Wednesday 21 October 2020 

Time: 4.00 pm 

 
 

 
Including the Parishes of: Bradford on Avon, Limpley Stoke, Winsley, Monkton Farleigh, 

Holt, South Wraxall, Wingfield, Westwood, Staverton 
_______________________________________________________________________ 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public in 

this online meeting 
 

If you wish to participate in the discussion, please contact Kevin Fielding, direct line 
01249 706612 or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
You will be provided with a link to participate in the meeting online 

 
Registrations to speak should be made no later than 5pm on the day of the meeting. If 
possible, please indicate the item(s) you wish to speak on, to assist the Chairman to 

manage requests 
 

Guidance on how to access this meeting online is available here 
 

Any member of the public who wishes to watch the meeting only, can do so via the link 
at the top of this agenda 

 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 

www.wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 
 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
                                      Cllr Jim Lynch - Bradford on Avon North  
                                       Cllr Trevor Carbin - Holt and Staverton 
                        Cllr Sarah Gibson - Bradford on Avon South (Chairman) 
                                  Cllr Johnny Kidney - Winsley and Westwood 
 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YWUwOTliYjctYTFlMi00MDQyLWI3NTktNDdiNzViMmM4MDY0%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2274b6ced3-3666-4a27-9602-3795ef1b3513%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
mailto:kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Gui
[...]
wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Guidance%20on%20Public%20Participation%20in%20Area%20Board%20Mee&ID=4585&RPID=22967123


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements (Pages 
1 - 22) 

4:00pm 

 Chairman’s Announcements: 
 

 COVID-19 
 

 Connect 5 – Mental Health Awareness Programme Public 
           Health Training 
 

 Boundary Review 
 

 JSNA 2020 data for the Bradford on Avon community area 
 

 Holt Rural Housing Needs Survey 
  

 

2   Apologies for Absence 
  

 

3   Minutes (Pages 23 - 32)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on Wednesday 11 
March 2020 and Tuesday 16 June 2020: 
 

 11 March 2020 – Bradford on Avon Area Board 
 

 16 June 2020 – Bradford on Avon Area Board (Election of 
Chairman & Vice-Chairman for the forthcoming year) 

 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee 
  

 

5   Partner Updates (Pages 33 - 34)  

  Pc Louis Bowden – Wiltshire Police  
 

 Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
 

 Bradford on Avon Town Council 
 

 Parish Councils 
 

 Air Quality – Streets Ahead  

 



Page 4 

 

6   Covid-19 Recovery discussion - Focus on Young People 
(Pages 35 - 46) 

 

 To consider the experiences of young people in the community area 
as a result of the Covid-19 crisis and to discuss the community- 
based activities that are on offer currently or needed in future to 
support young people through the recovery period. 
 

 BoA Youth  
 

 Holt Youth Club  
 

 St Laurence School – Fergus Stewart, Head Teacher 
 

 Relate Counselling service 
  

 

7   Update from Streets Ahead transport group   

 Trevor Bedeman 
  

 

8   Working Group updates (Pages 47 - 58)  

  Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 
 

 Health and Wellbeing  
 

 

9   Grant and funding applications (Pages 59 - 74)  

 To determine any applications for Community Area Grants. 
Grant application packs for the Community Area Grants Scheme 
are available from the Community Area Manager or electronically at: 
 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboa
rdscommunitygrantsscheme.htm 
 

 Living Green Wall  
 

 Borehole Installation at Culver Close 
 

 Cedar Court resident group 
 

 Becky Addy Woods (previously agreed under delegated 
authority) 
 
 
 

  

 



Page 5 

 

10   Area Board Forward Work Plan  
 

 

11   Close  6:00pm 

 





Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: COVID-19 

 

The infection rate in Wiltshire remains low, but we cannot be complacent and 
it’s important that everyone continues with their great efforts so far to follow 
social distancing measures and maintain good hand hygiene.  

The advice for everyone remains the same: 

 Keep washing hands regularly 

 Wear a face covering over the nose and mouth in enclosed spaces 

 Stay at least a metre away from people not in their household 

If anyone is experiencing COVID-19 symptoms, no matter how slight they may 

be – a high temperature, a new, continuous cough or a loss or change to your 

sense of smell or taste – isolating and getting tested should be done 

immediately.  

As a reminder, the isolation period is now 10 days. Those living in the same 

households should self-isolate for 14 days if they, or any members of the 

household, receive a positive test. Staying at home means not going out for 

any reason, including to work, or to the shops. 

We thank everyone for their continued support and for playing their part. 

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1





 

 

 
Connect 5 aims to improve population mental wellbeing by changing the way 
we have mental wellbeing conversations. 

 
Connect 5 is offering an incremental three-session training programme about 

mental health and wellbeing. The programme is free of charge and available to 

community groups and individuals who have a role in supporting mental 

wellbeing. 

The programme has bee
[...]
of

1.9% in England (4)

Community First
provides a support

service to 4 community
transport schemes in
the Bradford on Avon
Community Area (5)

Data Sources: (1) Wiltshire Council, 2019/20 (2) Wiltshire Council, 2012-2017 (3) Wiltshire Council, 2017-
2019 (4) Department for Transport, Table BUS0109a, 2019 (2017/18 data) (5) Community First, January
2020 (6) Wiltshire Council, September 2019 - February 2020

P
age 16



Data Sources; (1) Mid year population estimates, Office for National Statistics, 2018 (2) Department for
Work and Pensions, February 2019 (3) Business Register and Employment Survey Data, 2018
(4)Wiltshire Council, 2018/19 (5)https://www.ukfinance.org.uk/data-and-research/data/household-
finance/personal-loans-within-uk-postcodes, Q2 2019 (6) Local Welfare Provision, 2016/17-2018/19

Bradford on Avon Community AreaEmployment and Economy

Employment

According to a 2018 survey of
local businesses, the biggest
two employment sectors in

Bradford on Avon Community
Area are human health and
social work activities, and
accommodation and food

services (3)

The percentage of
working age population
in Bradford on Avon is
55%, compared with
60% in Wiltshire (1)

Loans
The average estimated personal

loan amount per person for
those in Bradford on Avon

Community Area is £697.02,
which is lower than the

Wiltshire average of £796.23 (5)

Community Area Joint Strategic Needs Assessment

6% of the working age
population in Bradford on
Avon are on out of work

benefits (2) 

16 - 64
Years

Local Welfare Provision

Apprenticeships
Bradford on Avon Community

Area has a rate of 52
apprenticeships per 10,000

people aged 16+. This is lower
than the Wiltshire rate of 139

per 10,000 (4)

There were 113 awarded claims through
the local welfare provision scheme in
Bradford on Avon Community Area
between 2016/17 and 2018/19 (6)

P
age 17



Data Sources: (1) Wiltshire Council, April 2019 (2) Wiltshire Council,2018/19 (3) Wiltshire Council,
2018/19 (4) Wiltshire Counci
[...]
0, 18 community events facilitated by the Area Boards 
were due to take place to review the data and enable communities to collaboratively set their 
local priorities. Due to the impact of COVID-19 the events were cancelled, and the data has 
subsequently not been published. The data was collected between November 2019 – 
February 2020, and therefore prior to the COVID-19 pandemic.  
 
Approach to publication 
 
There remains significant value to the CAJSNA data to our services, partners and 
communities, despite the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic. A significant proportion of the 
data will be unaffected by COVID-19, which will mean it is still a current and valuable evidence 
base. For the sections that have changed during the pandemic, this data will provide an 
excellent baseline to measure the impact of the respective change.  
 
From Friday 31st July 2020 this evidence and data will be made live on the Wiltshire 
Intelligence website. Here it will be made clear that the data was collected pre COVID-19. 
 
Wiltshire Intelligence website 
 
There will be nine thematic pages which provides data from across the community areas. On 
each community area page there will be local infographics that have the most prominent 
indicators shown. An example of an infographic can be found here: 

 

Community Area Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
(CAJSNA) 

Briefing Note to Area Board Chairs 
 

 

Page 19

https://www.wiltshireintelligence.org.uk/
https://www.wiltshireintelligence.org.uk/


 

 

https://www.wiltshireintelligence.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/Amesbury-infographic-
FINALv2.pdf 
 
The nine themed pages are shown below: 
 

 Arts, Culture & Leisure  
(www.wiltshireintelligence.org.uk/key-issues/culture/) 

 Children & Young People  
(www.wiltshireintelligence.org.uk/key-issues/children-young-people/) 

 Community Safety  
(www.wiltshireintelligence.org.uk/key-issues/community-safety/)  

 Economy & Employment  
(https://www.wiltshireintelligence.org.uk/key
[...]
intelligence.org.uk/key-issues/transport/
http://www.wiltshireintelligence.org.uk/key-issues/housing/
http://www.wiltshireintelligence.org.uk/key-issues/older-people/


Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: Holt Rural Housing Needs Survey 

Web 
contact: 

housing.strategy@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Holt Rural Housing Needs Survey 
 
Opens: 9th November 2020 
Closes: 14th December 2020 

 

Holt Parish Council are asking all residents and those with a connection to the 

parish, to complete the housing needs questionnaire. 

 

The information will be used: to identify local affordable housing needs; to 

appreciate local residents’ current housing situation and to find out what 

aspirations people have. 

 

For residents living in the parish a questionnaire will be delivered to their 

home or alternatively the survey is available online. 

 

We would really like to encourage residents to complete the survey online and 

this can be found at http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/housing-local-housing-

needs under the title ‘Current Housing Needs Surveys’.  

 

Those people who do not live, but have a connection to the parish and would 

like to complete a questionnaire can also complete the survey online or 

contact the parish council for more information: 
 
Holt Parish Council  
 
Clerk to Holt Parish Council: Neil Baker 
 
Tel: 07818 025676    
 
Email: clerk@holtparishcouncil.gov.uk  
 

Page 21

mailto:housing.strategy@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/housing-local-housing-needs
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/housing-local-housing-needs




Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: BRADFORD ON AVON AREA BOARD 

Place: St Laurence School, Ashley Road, Bradford on Avon, BA15 1DZ 

Date:  11 March 2020 

Start Time: 6.30 pm 

Finish Time: 8.20 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding ,Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Jim Lynch (Chairman), Cllr Trevor Carbin (Vice-Chairman) and Cllr Johnny Kidney 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

14   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everybody to St Laurence School. 
 
The Area Board members were introduced. 
 
The following Chairman’s announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted:  
 

 Changes to Kerbside Recycling 
 

 Coronavirus Advice and Information 
 

 Better Deal for Bus Users 
 

 Council Tax 
 

15   Apologies for Absence 

 Cllr Sarah Gibson – Wiltshire Council 
 

16   Minutes 

 Decision  
 

 The Minutes of the Area Board meeting held on Wednesday 29 
January 2020 were signed as the correct record 
 

17   Declarations of Interest 

 There were none. 
 

18   Youth Partnership Report (Town Council) 

 The report contained in the agenda pack was noted. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That the BoA Youth service was continuing to develop, membership had 
increased to seventy-three young people.  A new ‘drop in hub’ service 
commenced on the 3rd March, where the young people could drop in to 

Page 24



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

discuss the services and support that was available. 
 

 The detached work had been successful and really developed over the last 
year, BoA Youth Workers had established a good relationship with those 
harder to engage young people who were now the ones keen to engage 
with skate park plans. The ‘one to one’ scheme with St Laurence, working 
with young people who are ‘hard to reach’ and at risk of antisocial 
behaviour, was also working well. 

 There were older young people volunteering and helping out at the youth 
centre sessions which was great for them to gain experience, confidence 
and improve their skills. 

  
 The service was monitored by Bradford on Avon Town Council’s 

Community and Recreation c
[...]

of the agenda pack. 
Points made included: 

 That the BoA Youth service was continuing to develop, membership had 
increased to seventy-three young people.  A new ‘drop in hub’ service 
commenced on the 3rd March, where the young people could drop in to 
discuss the services and support that was available. 

 
 The detached work had been successful and really developed over the last 

year, BoA Youth Workers had established a good relationship with those 
harder to engage young people who were now the ones keen to engage 
with skate park plans. The ‘one to one’ scheme with St Laurence, working 
with young people who are ‘hard to reach’ and at risk of antisocial 
behaviour, were also working well. 

 

 There are older young people volunteering and helping out at the youth 
centre sessions which is great for them to gain experience, confidence 
and improve their skills. 

  
 The service was monitored by Bradford on Avon Town Council’s 

Community and Recreation committee, via an update report.  At the 
Annual Town Meeting 2019, there was a presentation from Community 
Family Care (CFC) on the work undertaken, by a project youth worker and 
an a former attendee of the Youth Centre, now a Work Experience person, 
who shared his past experience while attending the Centre and the 
benefits he had gained from this valuable resource.    

 

 The intention was to introduce a six-monthly ‘commissioners’ meeting 
with CFC, The Area Board and Bradford on Avon Town Council, meeting 
in April and October.   

 

 The Council’s communications manager was working with CFC to 
improve its social media and communications.  This would include the 
development of a calendar and success stories. 

 

 CFC were also intending to trial a monthly provision of the youth centre 
provision in Westwood for a three-month period. 

 
The Chairman thanked Gavin Worrall for his update. 

Page 26



Page 5 of 7 
 
 

20   Local Youth Network 

 Mighty Girls 
 

 That the Mighty Girls web site had now been launched. 
 

 That the group were planning a music evening. 
 

 That Area Board funding had delivered an after school club at St 
Laurence school. 
 

 That the group were planning an up-cycling course. 
 
West Wilts Scouts 
 

 That the group were looking to buy three fields next to their campsite and 
plant 25,000 trees. 
 

 Were planning to design new wildlife habitats, especially for bats. 
 

 Were looking to involve the local Community. 
 
1st Bradford on Avon Scouts 
 

 That the group needed to redevelop the site of their current Scout hut, 
whether this was a new build or modernisation of the aging Scout hut, or 
re-location. 

 
Winsley Scouts 
 

 That the group had some 170 members in Bradford and Winsley 
 

 That there were long waiting lists to join – Scouting is popular. 
 

 That the group were looking for adult volunteers. 
 

The Chairman thanked all the groups for their updates. 
 

21   Bradford on Avon Youth Event 2020/21 

 The attendees were given the opportunity to discuss in groups how and what a 
potential Bradford on Avon youth event might involve. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 The importance of local youth groups talking to each other. 
 

Page 27



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

 That the event would be a good forum to break down any barriers and 
prejudices. 
 

 That youth group leaders forming a steering group would be beneficial. 
 
The Chairman thanked everybody for their input, the findings of the discussion 
groups would be brought back to a future Area Board meeting. 
 

22   Grant Recipient Feedback 

 Sylvia Gilmore - Relate briefly informed the Area Board members of a new 
application that she would be submitting.  
 

23   Grants and Funding Requests 

 Applications for funding 
 
Decision 
Holt Pre-School awarded £5,000 for Holt Pre-School - New Building - 
Kitchen Facilities 
 
 
Decision 
Staverton Rangers FC awarded £1,100 for Ground maintenance 
 
 
Decision 
Wiltshire Music Centre Trust Ltd awarded £588.79 for Wiltshire Music 
Centre community pilot project at Selwood housing (Health & Wellbeing 
funding) 
 
 
Decision 
Carer Support Wiltshire awarded £1,372 for Carers Choir (Health & 
Wellbeing funding) 
 
 
Decision 
Bradford on Avon Rowing Club awarded £570 for Cabinet to house 
defibrillator for public use in park 
 
 
Youth Funding Applications 
 
Wiltshire Music Centre Trust Ltd requesting £3,500 for Zone Club at Wiltshire 
Music Centre (Note: It was agreed by the Area Board members to defer this 
application in order to look at it and other applications, so that all 2019/20 

Page 28



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

funding could be used up) 
 

24   Close 
 

Page 29





Page 1 of 2 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Bradford on Avon Area Board 

Place: Online meeting 

Date:  16 June 2020 

Start Time: 2.00 pm 

Finish Time: 2.15 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding ,Tel: 012225 776655 ext: 115 or (e-mail) kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Jim Lynch (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Sarah Gibson (Chairman) and 
Cllr Johnny Kidney 
 
 
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Lisa Pullin – Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
 
 
Total in attendance: 5 
 

Page 31

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 2 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

25   Extract from Part 3 of the Constitution- Guidance on election of Chairman and 
Vice Chairman 

26   Apologies 

 There were no apologies. 

27   Election of the Chairman 

 Councillor Sarah Gibson was elected as Chairman for the forthcoming year. 

28   Election of the Vice-Chairman 

 Councillor Jim Lynch was elected as Vice Chairman for the forthcoming year. 

29   Appointment to Outside Bodies and Working Groups 

 The following appointments to outside bodies and working groups were 
confirmed for the forthcoming year: 
 

 Bradford on Avon Community Area
[...]
ing implications 
 
 

P
age 56



 

 

 

Page 57





Bradford CATG
FINANCIAL SUMMARY 

BUDGET 2020-21
£10,062.00 CATG ALLOCATION 2020-21

-£3,289.00 2019-20 Underspend

Contributions
6397 Holt PC for gates & rbt works (received)
1113 Bradford on Avon TC for Lower Woolley Street signing improvements (received)
1000 Wingfield PC for Church Lane TRO
3185 Wingfield PC for Church Lane implementation

237 Westwood PC for repeater signs

total available £18,705.00

Previous year commitments
Wingfield Church Lane traffic calming - TRO advert 2000 Estimate for TRO.  Full scheme costed at £8369       PC £4185
Bradford on Avon Station Approach - contribution to substantive bid 2500 Estimate
Wingfield Church Lane traffic calming - Implementation 6369 Estimate  PC 3185

New Schemes
Upper Westwood additional 20mph repeater signs 475 Complete

Total £11,344.00

Remaining Budget £7,361.00

Potential schemes
Wingfield Stowford Manor Farm signing works Estimate £4300      PC £2150

P
age 59





 

 

Report to Bradford on Avon Area Board 

Date of Meeting 21/10/2020 

Title of Report Community Area Grant funding 

Purpose of the report: 
To consider the applications for funding listed below.  

Applicant Amount requested 

Applicant: Bradford on Avon Town Council 
Project Title: Living Green Wall at 37 Silver Street 
 
View full application 
  

£5000.00 

Applicant: Bradford on Avon Bowls Club 
Project Title: Installation of Borehole in Culver Close, 
Bradford on Avon 
 
View full application 
  

£6000.00 

Applicant: Cedar Court Residents 
Project Title: Cedar Court Pond Repair 
 
View full application 
  

£500.00 

1. Background 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 
them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board 
Grants Guidance 
 
The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website.  

2. Main Considerations 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded 
[...]
unal garden Selwood Housing sheltered 
accommodation. The garden is attended to by residents but our pond is leaking. 
The pond is situated in an enclosed courtyard available for the use of all residents 
approx. 30 residents. Selwood Housing have agreed to fund the repair to the tune 
of £1500 but we need some more funding to complete the works. Several of our 
residents are not mobile so the garden is their only form of recreation. 
  
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
The application meets the grants criteria.  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report. 
 
Report Author: 
Ros Griffiths 
Community Engagement Manager 
01225 718372 
Ros.Griffiths@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Page 63

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3874
mailto:Ros.Griffiths@wiltshire.gov.uk




 

 

Grant Applications for Bradford on Avon on 21/10/2020 

ID Grant Type Project Title Applicant 
Amount 

Required 

3868 
Community 

Area Grant 

Living Green Wall at 37 

Silver Street 

Bradford on Avon Town 

Council 
£5000.00 

3849 
Community 

Area Grant 

Installation of Borehole in 

Culver Close, Bradford on 

Avon 

Bradford on Avon Bowls 

Club 
£6000.00 

3874 
Community 

Area Grant 
Cedar Court Pond Repair Cedar Court Residents £500.00 

 

ID Grant Type Project Title Applicant 
Amount 

Required 

3868 
Community 

Area Grant 

Living Green Wall at 37 

Silver Street 

Bradford on Avon Town 

Council 
£5000.00 

Submitted: 15/09/2020 13:55:09 

ID: 3868 

Current Status: Application Appraisal 

To be considered at this meeting:  
tbc contact Community Area Manager  

1. Which type of grant are you applying for?  
Community Area Grant  

2. Amount of funding required?  
£5001+  

3. Are you applying on behalf of a Parish Council?  
Yes  

4. If yes, please state why this project cannot be funded from the Parish Precept 
This is a one-off project and t
[...]
r project 

benefit your local community? 
Recent Community Area Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2020 Survey Results showed the 

top 5 priorities for Bradford on Avon- we have matched 3 of them. Climate change and 

renewable energies 48.4 Air Quality 30.1 and Wildlife and biodiversity 29.8.  

14. How will you monitor this? 
Regular inspections and maintenance.  

15. Safeguarding. Please tell us about how you will protect and safeguard those 

involved in your project 
Town Clerk  

16. If your project will continue after the Wiltshire Council funding runs out, how will 

you continue to fund it? 
Through the precept.  

17. Is there anything else you think we should know about the project? 

Page 67



18. DECLARATION  

Supporting information - Please confirm that the following documents will be 

available to inspect upon request: 

Quotes: 
yes I will make available on request 1 quote for individual project costs over £500 & 2 

quotes for project costs over £1000 (Individual project costs are listed in the expenditure 

section above) 

Accounts: 
yes I will make available on request the organisation's latest accounts  

Constitution: 
yes I will make available on request the organisation's Constitution/Terms of Reference etc.  

Policies and procedures: 
yes I will make available on request the necessary and relevant policies and procedures such 

as Child Protection, Safeguarding Adults, Public Liability Insurance, Access audit, Health 

& Safety and Environmental assessments.  

Other supporting information (Tick where appropriate, for some project these will not 

be applicable): 
yes I will make available on request the relevant planning permission for the project. 

And finally... 
yes The information on this form is correct, that any award received will be spent on the 

activities specified.  

 

3849 
Community 

Area Grant 

Installation of Borehole in 

Culver Close, Bradford on 

Avon 

Bradford on Avon Bowls 

Club 
£6000.00 

Submitted: 31/08
[...]

Quotes: 
yes I will make available on request 1 quote for individual project costs over £500 & 2 

quotes for project costs over £1000 (Individual project costs are listed in the expenditure 

section above) 

Constitution: 
yes I will make available on request the organisation's Constitution/Terms of Reference etc.  

Page 74



Policies and procedures: 
yes I will make available on request the necessary and relevant policies and procedures such 

as Child Protection, Safeguarding Adults, Public Liability Insurance, Access audit, Health 

& Safety and Environmental assessments.  

Other supporting information (Tick where appropriate, for some project these will not 

be applicable): 

And finally... 
yes The information on this form is correct, that any award received will be spent on the 

activities specified.  

 

 

 

Page 75




	Agenda
	1 Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements
	13.Connect 5
	Board_Boundary_Review
	Area Board Boundary Review
	Briefing Note No. 20-30

	bradford-on-avo_JSNA 2020
	Briefing note CAJSNA - Area Boards Chairs - July 2020
	Holt Rural Housing Needs Survey

	3 Minutes
	16.06.20 Draft Minutes

	5 Partner Updates
	Winsley PC update

	6 Covid-19 Recovery discussion - Focus on Young People
	BoA areaboard_youth_grant_committee_report 21.10.20
	BoA areaboard_youth_grant_papers_report 21.10.20

	8 Working Group updates
	Bradford CATG Spend - Sept 2020
	2020-21


	9 Grant and funding applications
	BoA areaboard_grant_papers_report 21.10.20




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Bradford on Avon Area Board 

Place: On-Line Meeting 

Date:  21 October 2020 

Start Time: 4.00 pm 

Finish Time: 6.30 pm 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding ,Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Sarah Gibson (Chairman), Cllr Johnny Kidney and 
Cllr Jim Lynch (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Ros Griffiths – Community Engagement Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

32   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everybody to the first on-line meeting of the Bradford 
on Avon Area Board. 
 
The Area Board members were introduced. 
 
The following Chairman’s announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted:  
 

 COVID-19 
 

 Connect 5 – Mental Health Awareness Programme Public 
           Health Training 
 

 Boundary Review 
 

 JSNA 2020 data for the Bradford on Avon community area 
 

 Holt Rural Housing Needs Survey 

33   Apologies for Absence 

 There were none. 

34   Minutes 

 Decision  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on Wednesday 11 March 2020 and 
Tuesday 16 June 2020 were signed as the correct record 
 

 11 March 2020 – Bradford on Avon Area Board 
 

 16 June 2020 – Bradford on Avon Area Board (Election of Chairman 
& Vice-Chairman for the forthcoming year) 

35   Declarations of Interest 

 There were none. 

36   Partner Updates 

 Wiltshire Police – Inspector Andy Fee  
 

 That this would be Andy’s last meeting before retiring from Wiltshire 
Police, Inspector Jill Hughes would be taking over covering the Bradford 
on Avon community area. 

  



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

 That PC Laura Wallace would be joining the local team from Trowbridge. 
 

 That speed checks were being carried out on New Road, with local units 
continuing to monitor the area.  

 

 That crime continued to be low in the Bradford on Avon community area. 
 
The Chairman thanked Inspector Fee for his involvement with the Area Board 
and wished him a happy retirement. 
 
 
Bradford on Avon Town Council – the written update was noted 

 
 
Winsley Parish Council - the written update was noted 

 
 

South Wraxall Parish Council 
 

 That the Parish Council now had a new Chairman. 
 

 That the Parish Council were trying to get village defibrillators installed in 
the village. 

 
The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates. 

37   Covid-19 Recovery discussion - Focus on Young People 

 The Area Board were asked to consider the experiences of young people in the 
community area as a result of the Covid-19 crisis and to discuss the community- 
based activities that were on offer currently or needed in future to support young 
people through the recovery period. 
 
BoA Youth - Kelly Panes  
 
The written update noted 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That the BoA Youth group was doing really good work, but needed to up 
its profile with better publicity to the wider Bradford on Avon community 
area. 

 

 That the lack of communications with villages re activities was frustrating 
but could be easily addressed – it was agreed that the group would email 
all future publicity flyers etc to Ros Griffiths – Community Engagement 
Manager and the Bradford on Avon Area Board councillors who would 
then distribute and forward on across their own community areas to 



Page 4 of 6 
 
 

further highlight the activities offered by the group to a wider youth 
audience. 

 
 
A video highlighting the work of the Holt Youth Club and their new activity field 
was shown. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That the field was developing into a real activity facility. 
 

 That around 45 people per week were attending and using it. 
 

 
St Laurence School – Fergus Stewart, Head Teacher outlined the work of Relate 
and the Relateen Counselling project which had been running at St Laurence 
School. 

 
Points made included: 

 

 That St Laurence School had built up a good relationship with 
Relate/Relateen. 
 

  That the Relateen Counselling project had become a very important 
service for the school. 

 

 That over a 13 month period around 16 people per year group had 
struggled with issues that the Relateen Counselling project could help 
with. 

 

 That the pandemic and the closer of the school had increased mental 
issues for young people. 

 

 That the Relateen Counselling project was a high priority on staff training. 
 
 
Bradford on Avon Town Council – Cllr Dom Newton 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That Bradford on Avon Town Council had tried to be very pro-active re 
young people during the pandemic. 
 

 The implementation of the Grow Stations project to encourage people to 
try gardening. 

 

 The continued support of the Fitzmaurice breakfast club. 
 



Page 5 of 6 
 
 

 The good work done through the Colonel Llewellen Palmer funded drama 
and poetry project to help young people find their voice during these 
difficult times. 

 

 The importance of providing a safe environment for young people to meet 
in. 

 
 
Relate Counselling service – Sylvia Gilmore 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That the Relateen project had stopped face to face counselling in March 
due to the pandemic. 
 

 That a webcam based service had now been launched. 
 

 That there were currently around 67 young people on the waiting list at 
the moment. 
 

The Chairman requested a further update in March 2021 to hear more about the 
project. 

 

Decision 

 

 The Bradford on Avon Area Board appoint Cllr Jim Lynch as the 
Area Board representative to attend Youth Commissioners meetings 
with Bradford on Avon Town Council 

 

 That the Bradford on Avon Area Board re-establish a Local Youth 
Network (LYN) to bring together local youth groups, organisations 
and stakeholders from across the community area to discuss youth 
issues and funding. 

 
The Chairman thanked everybody for their input in the discussions. 

38   Update from Streets Ahead transport group 

 Trevor Bedeman – Chairman, Streets Ahead Transport Group gave a short 
update. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That more pedestrian crossings were required – site visits with Wiltshire Council 
highways engineers had been requested. 

 
 That the town bridge was now impossible to social distance on. 



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

 

 That there appeared to be more traffic using Silver Street/New Road as a rat run. 
 

 That through traffic now appeared less keen to give way to pedestrians who were 
trying to cross busy roads. 
 

 That it was disappointing that formal air qual monitoring wasn’t happened as yet. 

 
The Chairman thanked Trevor Bedeman for his update. 

39   Working Group updates 

 Community Area Transport Group (CATG) – written report was noted 
 

 Next meeting Monday 21 December  
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Group 
 

 Next Meeting Wednesday 4 November - 2pm Online meeting 

40   Grant and funding applications 

 Decision 
Bradford on Avon Town Council awarded £2,500 (pending planning 
application) for Living Green Wall at 37 Silver Street 
 
 
Decision 
Bradford on Avon Bowls Club awarded £2,500 (pending match funding 
from Bradford on Avon Town Council) for the Installation of Borehole in 
Culver Close, Bradford on Avon 
 
 
Decision 
Cedar Court Residents awarded £500 for Cedar Court Pond Repair 
 
 
Decision 
Relate awarded £2,000 for Relateen Counselling Project 
 
 
Becky Addy Woods funding application (previously agreed under 
delegated authority) was noted 

41   Close 


